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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Dr Daya Papalkar SHARMA 
Eye & Laser Surgeons  
Bondi Junction & Miranda, Sydney  
Level 2, 35 Spring St  
Bondi Junction NSW 2022  
Australia 

REVIEW RETURNED 13-Feb-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Although microbial keratitis after laser vision correction is a rare 
complication, as the authors note, it can be sight-threatening, and 
therefore this research is of interest to refractive surgeons.  
 
The major limitation of this paper relates to a relatively small study 
size; microbial keratitis after refractive surgery is rare, and therefore 
it is difficult to get an adequate study size to address many relevant 
questions relating to how to reduce this complication. However, the 
authors have addressed this point. Related to this point, there were 
only two patients who were colonised with MRSA. Therefore, there 
can be less certainty regarding some of the conclusions relating to 
risk factors. It would be useful to have a professional statistician 
comment on the number of study patients required to make firmer 
conclusions about the risks of pre-operative MRSA colonization.  
 
The other main limitation of the study is that there was a relatively 
low rate of positive bacterial growth from the conjunctival sac. This 
may be a false negative result and could limit the conclusions from 
the study. The authors should discuss this potential problem in more 
detail and compare to other studies.  
 
Further comments:  
 
Primary subject heading: Check if a more specific heading can be 
used  
Secondary subject heading: Post-refractive surgery complications 
would be more relevant  
Keywords: correct “inefectious”  
 
Page 3, Abstract  
Check spelling “Patent” vs “patient” throughout the paper.  
Results: Please reword to make it clearer that the same 2 MRSA+ 
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patients were healthcare workers with atopic dermatitis.  
Conclusion: Please reword “more commonly” as there were no 
MRSA+ patients who were not healthcare workers or patients with 
atopic dermatitis. It would be better to state that there were only 2 
patients who were colonized with MRSA, both of which were 
healthcare workers with atopic dermatitis.  
 
Page 5  
Key messages: As above, please reword to give a better sense of 
the low number of MRSA+ patients, and explain that the 2 patients 
were both healthcare workers with atopic dermatitis.  
 
Page 6  
Introduction  
Please reword the text to make it more readable.  
It would be better to order the list of potential organisms causing 
infection in terms of relative frequency of infection.  
The rate of infection after surface ablation should also be 
referenced. There should also be more discussion of the relevance 
of conjunctival flora and nasal flora in surface ablation compared to 
LASIK. It would also be useful to include some discussion of the 
results of Liu et al (Eye Contact Lens July 2012) regarding bacterial 
contamination of contact lenses after surface ablation.  
The introduction should also mention that previous reports of 
infection after LASIK would have included many cases that were 
performed with a microkeratome for flap creation, not a femtosecond 
laser. This is important in terms of organisms expected, especially 
with regards to Mycobacterium.  
Line 37 – the authors should discuss the use of fourth generation 
fluoroquinolones for prophylaxis of infection in more detail. This is 
particularly important given that many countries would not have 
access to these medications for topical ophthalmic use.  
The introduction should also discuss evidence for other methods of 
reducing post-operative infections, in particular, treatment of ocular 
surface disease and use of povidine-iodine or chlorhexidine pre-
operatively.  
 
 
Page 7  
Methods  
 
Line 22 – most refractive surgeons would consider cross-linking and 
ring segment patients as therapeutic refractive surgery patients, and 
a separate category to other refractive patients. Most publications 
refer to LASIK or surface ablation patients. It is important to define 
how many of the patients were in each category. It might be more 
relevant to exclude cross-linking patients and ring segment patients, 
as they are more likely to have keratoconus and therefore also 
probably more likely to have allergic conjunctivitis.  
 
Line 39 – missing “culture” after “aerobic”.  
Line 44 – Please detail why these particular antibiotic choices were 
made, and give some background regarding what topical ophthalmic 
antibiotics are commonly used in this area. For example, antibiotics 
commonly used for bacterial conjunctivitis in the area, and typical 
post-operative ophthalmic antibiotics used after refractive surgery. 
Which of these antibiotics would be available as ophthalmic drops to 
treat an infection after refractive surgery?  
Discussion  
Page 10  
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Line 37 – reference to these patients being younger than intraocular 
surgery is unnecessary, given it is not mentioned elsewhere in the 
text, or compared to bacterial flora in those patients.  
Page 11, Line 3 – please discuss in more detail reasons why the 
rate of positive bacterial growth could be less in this study, and 
compare to more relevant publications. There is a significant risk 
that this is a false negative finding and this has important 
implications for the applicability of the results to clinical practice.  
 
Page 12  
Line 30 – please detail what further measures could be undertaken 
in medical providers seeking refractive surgery. Because the risk of 
post-operative infection is very low, and this study found a 20% rate 
of MRSA colonization in healthcare workers, would it be advisable to 
screen for and treat MRSA pre-operatively in these patients? The 
low risk of post-refractive surgery infection suggests that the number 
needed to treat (NNT) to prevent an MRSA infection would be very 
high. Please discuss this point, as it is very relevant to the take-
home message of the paper.  
 
Thank you for the opportunity to review this paper. 

 

REVIEWER Vasilios F. Diakonis MD PhD 
Bascom Palmer Eye Institute  
University of Miami  
Florida, USA 

REVIEW RETURNED 18-Feb-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The authors present the bacterial flora in patients undergoing 
extraocular corneal surgery, the concept is good and clinically 
significant. I have several comments:  
 
1. The authors need to improve the language of this manuscript, 
there are a lot of language issues and the paper is not reader 
friendly. A professional language revision is recommended.  
 
2. The authors present outcomes between patients undergoing 
different surgeries, the patients included need to be divided in 
groups and not specifically based on their surgery but more 
particularly based on the patient habits, such as contact lens user 
(hard or soft), topical treatment user (artificial tears, antibiotics, 
steroids etc). The bacterial flora could be influenced by the 
mentioned factors and the authors need to clarify this issue.  
 
3. The authors need to include a control group of a patients in order 
to assess the flora in subjects that neither are contact lens users nor 
receive any topical treatments.  
 
4. It would be also interesting for the authors to present the 
resistance profile positive cultures they present.   
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VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer: 1  

 

Reviewer Name  

Dr Daya Papalkar SHARMA  

 

Institution and Country  

Eye & Laser Surgeons  

Bondi Junction & Miranda, Sydney  

Level 2, 35 Spring St  

Bondi Junction NSW 2022  

Australia  

 

Please state any competing interests or state ‘None declared’:  

None declared  

 

Please leave your comments for the authors below  

Although microbial keratitis after laser vision correction is a rare complication, as the authors note, it 

can be sight-threatening, and therefore this research is of interest to refractive surgeons.  

 

Comment 1  

The major limitation of this paper relates to a relatively small study size; microbial keratitis after 

refractive surgery is rare, and therefore it is difficult to get an adequate study size to address many 

relevant questions relating to how to reduce this complication. However, the authors have addressed 

this point. Related to this point, there were only two patients who were colonised with MRSA. 

Therefore, there can be less certainty regarding some of the conclusions relating to risk factors. It 

would be useful to have a professional statistician comment on the number of study patients required 

to make firmer conclusions about the risks of pre-operative MRSA colonization.  

 

Response 1: We greatly appreciate the insightful comment from Reviewer 1. We also recognized that 

the sample size was relatively small, and have included the following statement in the Discussion 

section:  

“It should be noted that the sample size in this present study was not large, and that at least 240, 600, 

900, or 1700 samples would need to be included, if the MRSA positive rates in the healthcare workers 

were 10%, 5%, 4%, or 3%, to achieve a conclusion with statistical significance.” (Page 12, Lines 12-

18)  

 

Comment 2  

The other main limitation of the study is that there was a relatively low rate of positive bacterial growth 

from the conjunctival sac. This may be a false negative result and could limit the conclusions from the 

study. The authors should discuss this potential problem in more detail and compare to other studies.  

 

Response 2: We greatly appreciate the insightful comment from Reviewer 1. As Reviewer 1 has 

pointed out, the positive rate from the conjunctival sac was relatively low. Chung et al reported 86 

(81.9%) of their patients were positive for bacterial growth, while our positive rate was relatively low 

(37.5%). Thus, it may be a false negative result. The longer shipping time, the culture conditions, the 

culture period, and the insufficient rotation of the swab on the conjunctival sac may result in the low 

positive rate. Please note that we have now added a statement to that regard in the Discussion 

section (Page 11, Lines 1-9).  

 

Further comments:  
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Comment 3  

Primary subject heading: Check if a more specific heading can be used  

Secondary subject heading: Post-refractive surgery complications would be more relevant  

Keywords: correct “inefectious”  

 

Response 3: We greatly appreciate the Reviewer’s insightful comment. As suggested by the 

Reviewer, we have revised the primary and secondary subject headings and have corrected the 

spelling.  

 

Comment 4  

Page 3, Abstract  

Check spelling “Patent” vs “patient” throughout the paper.  

 

Response 4: We greatly appreciate the Reviewer’s insightful comment. We have now corrected the 

spelling of “patient” throughout the entire manuscript.  

 

Comment 5  

Results: Please reword to make it clearer that the same 2 MRSA+ patients were healthcare workers 

with atopic dermatitis.  

Conclusion: Please reword “more commonly” as there were no MRSA+ patients who were not 

healthcare workers or patients with atopic dermatitis. It would be better to state that there were only 2 

patients who were colonized with MRSA, both of which were healthcare workers with atopic 

dermatitis.  

 

Response 5: We greatly appreciate the Reviewer’s insightful comment. As suggested by the 

Reviewer, we have now reworded the associated sentences in the Results and Discussion sections 

for improved clarity:  

 

Comment 6  

Page 5  

Key messages: As above, please reword to give a better sense of the low number of MRSA+ patients, 

and explain that the 2 patients were both healthcare workers with atopic dermatitis.  

 

Response 6: We greatly appreciate the Reviewer’s instructive comment. As suggested by the 

Reviewer, we have now reworded the Key message to read as follows: “Two of 120 patients pre 

refractive surgery were found to be positive for MRSA, yet both patients were healthcare workers with 

atopic dermatitis.” (Page 4, Lines 10 and 11)  

 

 

Comment 7  

Page 6  

Introduction  

Please reword the text to make it more readable.  

It would be better to order the list of potential organisms causing infection in terms of relative 

frequency of infection.  

 

Response 7: We greatly appreciate the Reviewer’s insightful comment. As suggested by the 

Reviewer, we cited one review paper and have added the list of potential organisms causing infection 

post refractive surgery in the Introduction section.  

 

Comment 8  

The rate of infection after surface ablation should also be referenced. There should also be more 
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discussion of the relevance of conjunctival flora and nasal flora in surface ablation compared to 

LASIK. It would also be useful to include some discussion of the results of Liu et al (Eye Contact Lens 

July 2012) regarding bacterial contamination of contact lenses after surface ablation.  

 

Response 8: We greatly appreciate the Reviewer’s insightful comment. As suggested by the 

Reviewer, we have now added the rate of infection post LASIK and surface ablation, and the need to 

consider the differences between surgical procedures, in the Introduction and Discussion sections.  

 

Comment 9  

The introduction should also mention that previous reports of infection after LASIK would have 

included many cases that were performed with a microkeratome for flap creation, not a femtosecond 

laser. This is important in terms of organisms expected, especially with regards to Mycobacterium.  

 

Response 9: We greatly appreciate the Reviewer’s insightful comment. As suggested by the 

Reviewer, mycobacterium is an expected organism with regard to microkeratome, yet not 

femtosecond laser for flap creation. We have added the description regarding the differences between 

the surgical procedures in the Introduction section.  

 

Comment 10  

Line 37 – the authors should discuss the use of fourth for prophylaxis of infection in more detail. This 

is particularly important given that many countries would not have access to these medications for 

topical ophthalmic use.  

 

Response 10: We greatly appreciate the Reviewer’s insightful comment. In Japan, fourth-generation 

fluoroquinolones, such as gatifloxacin and moxifloxacin, have been commonly used for prophylaxis of 

infection. As the Reviewer kindly suggested, we have now added the statements about the use of 

fourth-generation fluoroquinolones in the Introduction section.  

 

Comment 11  

The introduction should also discuss evidence for other methods of reducing post-operative 

infections, in particular, treatment of ocular surface disease and use of povidine-iodine or 

chlorhexidine pre-operatively.  

 

Response 11: We greatly appreciate the Reviewer’s insightful comment. As the Reviewer pointed out, 

preoperative treatment of ocular surface diseases, and the use of povidine-iodine and sufficient 

eyewash during the operation, may result in the reduction of postoperative infections. We have now 

added a statement to that regard in the Introduction section.  

 

Comment 12  

Page 7  

Methods  

Line 22 – most refractive surgeons would consider cross-linking and ring segment patients as 

therapeutic refractive surgery patients, and a separate category to other refractive patients. Most 

publications refer to LASIK or surface ablation patients. It is important to define how many of the 

patients were in each category. It might be more relevant to exclude cross-linking patients and ring 

segment patients, as they are more likely to have keratoconus and therefore also probably more likely 

to have allergic conjunctivitis.  

 

Response 12: We greatly appreciate the Reviewer’s insightful comment. All of the patients who are 

scheduled to receive refractive surgery visit our refractive clinic, but in this study, cross-linking and 

ring segment patients were not included. Thus, this description in the Methods section has now been 

deleted. None of the patients with atopic dermatitis were suffering from severe allergic dermatitis and 
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severe ocular disease. Two cases undergoing anti-allergy treatment were included in this study, but 

both patients used it for mild allergic conjunctivitis, and one of the two was not suffering from allergic 

dermatitis. A statement to this regard has now been added in the Methods section.  

 

Comment 13  

Line 39 – missing “culture” after “aerobic”.  

 

Response 13: We greatly appreciate the Reviewer’s insightful comment. We have revised that 

sentence to read as “aerobic culture”.  

 

Comment 14  

Line 44 – Please detail why these particular antibiotic choices were made, and give some background 

regarding what topical ophthalmic antibiotics are commonly used in this area. For example, antibiotics 

commonly used for bacterial conjunctivitis in the area, and typical post-operative ophthalmic 

antibiotics used after refractive surgery. Which of these antibiotics would be available as ophthalmic 

drops to treat an infection after refractive surgery?  

 

Response 14: We greatly appreciate the Reviewer’s insightful comment. The antibiotics that were 

chosen were selected by the Research Institute for Microbial Disease which transported the samples, 

and were not specific for topical ophthalmic treatment. The fourth-generation fluoroquinolones 

including moxifloxacin, and cefmenoxime, were basically used as a prophylactic treatment before or 

after refractive surgery. As suggested by the Reviewer, we have now added a statement regarding 

the antibiotics in the Methods section.  

 

Comment 15  

Discussion  

Page 10  

Line 37 – reference to these patients being younger than intraocular surgery is unnecessary, given it 

is not mentioned elsewhere in the text, or compared to bacterial flora in those patients.  

 

Response 15: We greatly appreciate the Reviewer’s insightful comment. As suggested by the 

Reviewer, we have now deleted that description.  

 

Comment 16  

Page 11, Line 3 – please discuss in more detail reasons why the rate of positive bacterial growth 

could be less in this study, and compare to more relevant publications. There is a significant risk that 

this is a false negative finding and this has important implications for the applicability of the results to 

clinical practice.  

 

Response 16: We greatly appreciate the Reviewer’s insightful comment. As the Reviewer has pointed 

out, the positive rate from the conjunctival sac was relatively low. Chung et al reported that 86 

(81.9%) of their patients were positive for bacterial growth, while our positive rate was relatively low 

(37.5%). Thus, it may be a false negative result. The longer shipping time, the culture conditions, the 

culture period, and the insufficient rotation of the swab on the conjunctival sac may result in the low 

positive rate. However, we think that the nasal bacterial positive rate was 82.5%, and more reliable. 

We have now added a statement regarding this issue in the Discussion section.  

 

Comment 17  

Page 12  

Line 30 – please detail what further measures could be undertaken in medical providers seeking 

refractive surgery. Because the risk of post-operative infection is very low, and this study found a 20% 

rate of MRSA colonization in healthcare workers, would it be advisable to screen for and treat MRSA 
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pre-operatively in these patients? The low risk of post-refractive surgery infection suggests that the 

number needed to treat (NNT) to prevent an MRSA infection would be very high. Please discuss this 

point, as it is very relevant to the take-home message of the paper.  

 

Response 17: We greatly appreciate the Reviewer’s insightful comment. We are thinking of the 

screening of flora in patients employed as healthcare workers with atopic dermatitis. At that time, the 

screening of not only the conjunctival sac but also the nasal cavity could provide more information to 

prevent postoperative infection and start the applicable treatment, not empirical treatment, as soon as 

possible when infectious keratitis unfortunately occurs post refractive surgery.  

 

 

Reviewer: 2  

 

Reviewer Name  

Vasilios F. Diakonis MD PhD  

 

Institution and Country  

Bascom Palmer Eye Institute  

University of Miami  

Florida, USA  

 

Please state any competing interests or state ‘None declared’:  

None declared  

 

Please leave your comments for the authors below  

The authors present the bacterial flora in patients undergoing extraocular corneal surgery, the 

concept is good and clinically significant. I have several comments:  

 

Comment 1  

The authors need to improve the language of this manuscript, there are a lot of language issues and 

the paper is not reader friendly. A professional language revision is recommended.  

 

Response 1: We greatly appreciate the insightful comment from Reviewer 2. As the Reviewer 

suggested, we enlisted the services of a native English speaking professional medical editor to revise 

the entire manuscript for improved readability.  

 

Comment 2  

The authors present outcomes between patients undergoing different surgeries, the patients included 

need to be divided in groups and not specifically based on their surgery but more particularly based 

on the patient habits, such as contact lens user (hard or soft), topical treatment user (artificial tears, 

antibiotics, steroids etc). The bacterial flora could be influenced by the mentioned factors and the 

authors need to clarify this issue.  

 

Response 2: We greatly appreciate the Reviewer’s insightful comment. Patients who are scheduled to 

undergo refractive surgery visit our refractive clinic, but in this study, cross-linking and ring segment 

patients were not included. Thus, the associated description in the Methods section has now been 

deleted. All patients with atopic dermatitis were not suffering from severe allergic dermatitis and 

severe ocular disease. Two cases undergoing anti-allergy treatment were included in this study, but 

both of those two patients used it for mild allergic conjunctivitis, and one of the two was not suffering 

from allergic dermatitis. Seventeen patients used artificial tears for the treatment of dry eye. Fifteen 

(87.5%) of the 120 patients were contact lens users, and patients with topical antibiotics were 

excluded from this study, as mentioned in the text. These descriptions have now been added in the 
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Methods section.  

 

Comment 3  

The authors need to include a control group of a patients in order to assess the flora in subjects that 

neither are contact lens users nor receive any topical treatments.  

 

Response 3: We greatly appreciate the Reviewer’s insightful comment. All of the patients who 

regularly used antibacterial drops were excluded and the flora was not examined. As we mentioned in 

Response 2 above, 12.5% of the patients were non-contact lens users, and the sample size was 

relatively small. We posit that more patients, including control samples, need to be enrolled in order to 

achieve a conclusion with statistical significance.  

 

Comment 4  

It would be also interesting for the authors to present the resistance profile positive cultures they 

present.  

 

Response 4: We greatly appreciate the Reviewer’s insightful comment. As the reviewer suggested, 

we showed the resistance profile in 2 MRSA-positive patients. The resistance examination for other 

bacteria was not performed. 

 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Vasilios F. Diakonis MD PhD 
Bascom Palmer Eye Institute, Miami, Florida, USA 

REVIEW RETURNED 09-Apr-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The authors have corrected and improved their manuscript in 
accordance to the review comments  
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